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e City Audit

O[I I NeURANENRISELNN . 5 [\edule of Expenditures of Federal
Statements Awards

e Financial Statement Audit
IICINEIN eIl NI o Federal Single Audit

Compliance e MN Legal Compliance Audit
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e Unmodified Opinions on Basic
Financial Statements

e Implemented GASB Statement
No. 101

Financial Statements

Internal Control and AL findings in internal control over
financial reporting

e No instances of noncompliance

Compliance —
Financial Audit
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MN Legal Compliance ayment or Invoices

e Clean opinion on SEFA

Single Audit of e No internal control or compliance
Federal Awards findings




GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Governmental Funds Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance
as of December 31,

2024 2023 Change
Fund balances of governmental funds
Total by classification
Nonspendable $ 1,742314 $ 1,774,421 $ (32,107)
Restricted 8,913,344 11,704,799 (2,791,455)
Committed 17,797,111 17,914,885 (117,774)
Assigned 24,909,427 15,190,269 9,719,158
Unassigned 32,062,519 28,968,517 3,094,002
Total governmental funds $ 85,424,715 $ 75,552,891 $ 9,871,824
Total by fund
General $ 38,008,107 $ 34,477,974 $ 3,530,133
G.O. Improvement Bonds 4,018,386 4,157,991 (139,605)
Infrastructure Trust 1,896,002 3,278,159 (1,382,157)
Improvement Construction (217,271) (1,658,635) 1,441,364
Facilities 11,075,486 11,098,204 (22,718)
Nonmajor funds 30,644,005 24,199,198 6,444,807
Total governmental funds $ 85,424,715 $ 75,552,891 $ 9,871,824




GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL POSITION
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General Fund Financial Position

Year Ended December 31.
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

B Fund Balance $28.856.928 $28.629.207 $26.927.936 $34.477.974 $38.008.107
3 Cash Bal (Incl Interfund Borrowing) | $32.006.159 | $32,933.695 | $30,147,957 | $36,427.419 | $40.764,190
e Expenditures $39.168.372 $41,392.027 $44,894 908 $49,032,319 $55.050,264
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General Fund Revenue
(Excluding the Net Change in Fair Value of Investments)
Budget to Actual

Taxes

Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental

Charges for Services

Other Hj
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(GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
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General Fund Expenditures
Budget to Actual

General Government H
Public Safety b

Public Works and Parks

Culture and Recreation [
Other
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION
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Net position of enterprise funds
Total by classification
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total enterprise funds

Total by fund
Water and Sewer
Storm Water
Ames Center
Nonmajor funds

Total enterprise funds

Enterprise Funds Change in Financial Position

Net Position
as of December 31,

2024 2023 Change
$ 95,691,405 $ 99,024,723 (3,333,318)
29,893,331 29,143,553 749,778
$ 125,584,736 $ 128,168,276 (2,583,540)
$ 59,453,296 $ 61,583,414 (2,130,118)
43,267,353 43,055,667 211,686
16,446,281 16,862,385 (416,104)
6,417,806 6,666,810 (249,004)
$ 125,584,736 $ 128,168,276 (2,583,540)




WATER AND SEWER FUND
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Water and Sewer Fund

Year Ended December 31,
$22,000,000
$20,000,000 [ | [ ]
$18,000,000 [ ] [ ]
$16.000,000 |—
$14.000,000 |
$12,000,000 |
$10.000,000 |—
$8.000,000 [
$6,000,000 |
$4.000,000 [
$2.000,000 [
$_
$(2.000.000) —
$(4.000.000)
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
— Oper Revenue $16.978,500 $18.363.656 $19.227.464 $20,249,799 $20.361.454
B Oper Expense Excl Depr $17,001,282 $15,052.831 $15,891.135 $18,155,025 $18.459,546
B Depreciation Exp $3.248.053 $3.254.504 $3.275.370 $3,336,873 $3.341,236
=== Oper Inc (Loss) $(3,270,835) $56,321 $60,959 $(1,242,099) $(1,439.328)
e (Oper Inc (Loss) Excl Depr $(22.782) $3.310,825 $3.336.329 $2,094,774 $1.901,908




STORM WATER FUND
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$5.000.000
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$4.000.000
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$(500.000)
$(1,000,000)
$(1,500,000)

Storm Water Fund

Year Ended December 31.

f

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

3 Oper Revenue

$4.384.431

$4.521,217

$4.626,016

$4.755,651

$4.881,045

B Oper Expense Excl Depr

$4.180.757

$3.007,431

$3.066.125

$3.245,500

$3.558,304

B Depreciation Exp

$1.496.420

$1.512,075

$1,525,437

$1.504.953

$1.497.412

=== Oper Inc (Loss)

$(1,292.746)

$1.711

$34.454

$5.198

$(174.671)

s Oper Inc Excl Depr

$203.674

$1.513.786

$1,559.891

$1.510,151

$1.322,741
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Ames Center Fund
Year Ended December 31,

$3,200,000 —
$2,800,000
$2.400.,000 ]
$2,000,000
$1,600,000
$1,200.000 |—
$800,000 |—
$400,000 |—
S
\ A
$(400,000) —
$(800,000
(800.000) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
1 Revenue $1.569,549 $3.104.533 $2.082.005 $2.666.303 $2.549.668
s Fxp Excl Depreciation $970.917 $1.646,021 $1,997.637 $2.278.834 $2.392.166
@ Depreciation Exp $568.543 $578.191 $582.030 $584.673 $573.606
—— Inc (Loss) Before Contrib and Trans $30,089 $880,321 $(497.662) $(197.204) $(416,104)
Inc (Loss) Before S:;lf‘b and Trans Excl | ¢500 ¢35 $1.458.512 $84.368 $387.469 $157.502




|ICE ARENA FUND
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Ice Arena Fund

Year Ended December 31,
$1.400,000
$1,200,000
$1.000,000
$800.000
$600,000
$400.000 |—
$200.000 |
$—
$(200,000)
$(400,000) - S
$(600,000) //
$(800.000) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
— Oper Revenue $586,849 $969,308 $1.063,645 $1.118,049 $1.214,571
Em Oper Expense Excl Depr $914.777 $966,034 $1,110,953 $1,067,929 $1,158,966
B Depreciation Exp $402.239 $404.509 $403.735 $421.195 $432.596
= QOper Inc (Loss) $(730,167) $(401.235) $(451,043) $(371,075) $(376,991)
== Oper Inc (Loss) Excl Depr | $(327.928) $3.274 $(47,308) $50,120 $55.605




GOLF COURSE FUND
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Golf Course Fund
Year Ended December 31.
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$(50.000)

$(100.000) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1 Oper Revenue $327.715 $387.902 $396.623 $426.682 $451,588
mmm Oper Expense Excl Depr $248.820 $343.170 $387.227 $398.343 $379,725
B Depreciation Exp $13.354 $18.190 $23.779 $34.492 $35.433
——— Oper Inc (Loss) $65.541 $26.542 $(14.383) $(6.153) $36.430
= Oper Inc (Loss) Excl Depr $78.895 $44.732 $9.396 $28.339 $71.863




STREET LIGHT FUND
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Street Light Fund

Year Ended December 31.

$800.000
$700,000
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( ) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
C— Oper Revenue $582.859 $587.816 $588.125 $604,149 $602.687
mmmm Oper Expense Excl Depr $347.731 $558.446 $693.865 $360.860 $575.778
mEmm Depreciation Exp $94.150 $08.253 $100.504 $98.663 $103.502
——— Oper Inc (Loss) $140.978 $(68.883) $(206.244) $144.626 8(76.593)
m—— Oper Inc Excl Depr $235.128 $29.370 $(105.740) $243,289 $26.909




SUMMARY OF NET POSITION
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Net position
Governmental activities
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted
Unrestricted
Total governmental activities

Business-type activities
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted
Total business-type activities

Total net position

As of December 31,

2024 2023

Change

$ 125,189,303 $ 120,940,298

$ 4,249,005

20,327,804 19,884,115 443,689
31,525,266 16,990,971 14,534,295
177,042,373 157,815,384 19,226,989
95,691,405 99,024,723 (3,333,318)
29,893,331 29,143,553 749,778
125,584,736 128,168,276 (2,583,540)

$ 302,627,109 $ 285,983,660

$ 16,643,449
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